

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC05-1021

MICHELLE MACOLA, and
INGE QUIGLEY,

Appellants,

vs

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF OF MOVANT/
APPELLANT, INGE QUIGLEY**

ROY D. WASSON
Wasson & Associates, Chartered
Suite 450 Gables One Tower
1320 South Dixie Highway
Miami, Florida 33146
(305) 666-5053

PAUL T. CARDILLO
Law Offices of Paul T. Cardillo, P.a.
209 West Verne Street
LEFFERTS L. MABIE, III
Lefferts Mabie, P.A.

Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 254-6370 telephone

Post Office Box 499
Tampa, Florida 33601

(813) 273-6811 telephone

Attorneys for Appellant Quigley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... .iii

ARGUMENT:

I. THE STATUTORY FIRST PARTY CURE
PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY
..... TO THIRD PARTY BAD FAITH CASES 1

II. IF THE CURE PROVISION APPLIES TO THIRD
PARTY BAD FAITH CASES, DUE PROCESS DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT THE CURE BE ACHIEVED
..... BY PAYMENT WITHIN POLICY LIMITS 2

..... A. Intra

..... B. No i

C. No Statutory Impairment of GEICO’s Common
..... Law

..... D. No l

E. Insurers May be Required to Undertake
Extra-Contractual Duties Where Their Actions
..... Prej

III. THIS COURT SHOULD IGNORE GEICO’S
ESTOPPEL ARGUMENT AS OUTSIDE THE
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS AND OUTSIDE
..... THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION 10

IV. QUIGLEY INCORPORATES APPELLANT
..... MACOLA’S REPLY BRIEF 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barbe v. Ville Neuve</i> , 505 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1987)	10
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Durden</i> , 471 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1985)	6
<i>Doe v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>Florida Municipal Ins. Trust v. Village of Gulf</i> 850 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	9
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	4
<i>MaCola v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i>410 F.3d 1359, 1364 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Manning v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 250 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1971)	4
<i>Rasdale Armored Car Service, Inc. v. Southern Armored Car Service, Inc.</i> 169 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1964)	6
<i>Shingleton v. Bussey</i> , 223 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1969)	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hassen</i> 650 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 624.155(7), Fla. Stat.	Passim
Article I, §10, United States Constitution	4
Article 5, §3(b)(6), Fla. Const	11
10 Fla. Jur. 2d, <i>Constitutional Law</i> §307 (1997).....	4
